

No. 23-259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JULIE HELPHENSTINE, Administratrix of the Estate
of Christopher Dale Helphenstine and Guardian of
B.D.H., the minor son of Christopher Dale
Helphenstine,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SHELBY COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

E. LEE WHITWELL
Counsel of Record
Chief Litigation Attorney
SHELBY COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
160 N. Main Street, Suite 950
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 222-2100
lee.whitwell@shelbycountyttn.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court Should Determine Whether *Kingsley* Applies to Deliberate Indifference Claims Because the Circuits are Split Both Externally and Internally.....3

 A. Local Governments Cannot Properly Evaluate Inmate Medical Care Claims Due to the Lack of a Clear Standard.....3

 B. The Lack of Clarity in This Area of Law Makes the Already Difficult Job of Managing Jails and Prisons More Difficult.....8

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	8
<i>Bowles v. Bourbon Cty.</i> , 2021 WL 3028128 (6th Cir. July 19, 2021)	6
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty., Tennessee</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty., Tennessee</i> , 18 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Cty. of Lansing, Michigan</i> , 7 F.4th 456 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Gomez v. Cty. of Memphis, Tennessee</i> , No. 219CV02412JPMTMP, 2021 WL 1647923 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 27, 2021)	3, 4, 5
<i>Greene v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Hale v. Boyle Cnty.</i> , No. 20-6195, 2021 WL 5370783 (6th Cir. Nov. 18, 2021).....	6
<i>Hyman v. Lewis</i> , 27 F.4th 1233 (6th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders</i> , 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010)	7

<i>Trozzi v. Lake Cnty., Ohio,</i> 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	8
<i>Vittetoe v. Blount Cty., Tennessee,</i> 861 F. App'x 843 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Watkins v. Cty. of Battle Creek,</i> 273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
